

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION
TRANSFER PETITION (C) NO. 203 OF 2019

MONIKA ALIAS SIMMI CHAPRIYA

PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

MANOJ KUMAR CHAPRIYA

RESPONDENT(S)

WITH

TRANSFER PETITION (C) NO. 205 OF 2019

O R D E R

Having heard learned counsel for the parties and having considered the pleadings, the Court is of the opinion that request for transfer is warranted. Accordingly, Case No. 22 of 2018 and HMA No. 591A of 2018 titled as "Manoj Kumar Chapriya versus Smt. Monika Alias Simmi Chapriya", pending before the Principal Judge, Family Court, Gwalior, M.P. are hereby transferred to the Principal Judge, Family Court, Jhansi, U.P.

The Family Court, Gwalior, shall send the case record to the transferee Court promptly and without any delay.

The Transferee Court shall ensure that the same date or dates for hearing are given to facilitate the respondent appearance in the transferred case as in the other case (i.e proceedings pending under Section 125 Cr.P.C.).

The Transfer Petitions are allowed in the aforesaid terms.

.....J.
(S. RAVINDRA BHAT)

New Delhi;
3rd June, 2020.

ITEM NO.15

Virtual Court 9

SECTION XVI-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Transfer Petition(s)(Civil) No(s). 203/2019

MONIKA ALIAS SIMMI CHAPRIYA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

MANOJ KUMAR CHAPRIYA

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and IA No.17446/2019-EX-PARTE STAY
IA No. 76913/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

WITH
T.P.(C) No. 205/2019 (XVI-A)
(FOR
FOR EX-PARTE STAY ON IA 17581/2019

Date : 03-06-2020 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S. RAVINDRA BHAT

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Prashant Shukla, Adv.
Mr. Abhinav Ramkrishna, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. C. S. N. Mohan Rao, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Transfer Petitions are allowed in terms of the signed
order.

Pending applications, if any, stand disposed of.

(SUMAN WADHWA)
AR-cum-PS

(Kamlesh Rawat)
Branch Officer

Signed order is placed on the file.